



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VERSUM MATERIALS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

) C.A. No. 266,2020
)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
)
) Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Ryan D. Stottmann (#5237)
Sabrina M. Hendershot (#6286)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

Peter E. Kazanoff
Craig S. Waldman
David Elbaum
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for Appellants Versum Materials, Inc.,
Seifi Ghasemi, Guillermo Novo, Jacques
Croisetiere, Yi Hyon Paik, Thomas J. Riordan,
Susan C. Schnabel, and Alejandro D. Wolff*

October 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Versum Announces A Merger Of Equals With Entegris	8
B. MKDGD Makes An Unsolicited \$48 Per Share Offer	9
C. In Response To The Unsolicited Offer And Unusual Trading Activity, Versum Adopts A Rights Plan To Prevent A Creeping Takeover.....	9
D. The Board Considers MKDGD's Offer And Finds It Is Not A Superior Proposal	11
E. Analysts' Reactions To The Board's Rejection Of MKDGD's Initial Bid	11
F. Plumbers And Steamfitters Files Suit Challenging Only The AIC Provision	12
G. MKDGD Launches A Proxy Contest And The Board Subsequently Amends The Rights Plan.....	12
H. City Of Providence Files Suit Challenging The Rights Plan Generally	13
I. MKDGD Launches A Tender Offer And Reaffirms Its Preference To Negotiate Directly With The Board.....	13
J. MKDGD Indicates That It Will Improve Its \$48 Offer; The Board Determines That The MKDGD Proposal Could Reasonably Be Expected To Result In A Superior Proposal And Commences Negotiations With MKDGD.....	14
K. The Board Eliminates The Rights Plan, Avoiding The Expense And Distraction Of Expedited Discovery And Litigation	15

L.	The Board’s Negotiation With MKDG Causes MKDG To Increase Its Offer To \$53, Which The Board Determines To Be A Superior Proposal.....	15
M.	Defendants Oppose Plaintiffs’ Request For \$12 Million In Attorneys’ Fees.....	16
N.	Marketplace Evidence Further Confirms That Plaintiffs’ Litigation Provided No Shareholder Benefit.....	19
O.	The Court of Chancery’s Oral Decision	20
ARGUMENT		23
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN EVALUATING WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM WAS MERITORIOUS	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Scope of Review.	23
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED FEES WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF A SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT CONFERRED	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Scope of Review.	28
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	28
1.	The Court Erroneously Awarded A Percentage Of The Increased Merger Consideration Even Though Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate A Quantifiable Benefit.....	28
a.	The Evidence Showed Plaintiffs’ Litigation Did Not Cause The \$53 Per Share Deal With MKDG.....	30
b.	The Court Erred By Presuming That Because The Litigation Caused The Amendment And Removal Of The Rights Plan, It Also Achieved A Quantifiable Benefit	34

c.	The Court Erred By Premising Its Award On Theoretical Benefits That Could Have Been Achieved In Hypothetical Circumstances, Different Than What Actually Occurred	36
d.	The Court Erred By Premising Its Award On Insignificant Stock Price Variations Where There Was No Evidence That Such Variations Reflected Benefits Achieved By Plaintiffs’ Litigation	39
e.	The Decision Awards A Windfall And Incentivizes Boards To Devote Corporate Resources To Unnecessary And Wasteful Litigation.....	42
2.	The Court Further Erred By Penalizing Defendants For Raising Good Faith Arguments In Opposition To The Fee Petition.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

In Re Versum Materials, Inc. Stockholders Litigation,
Cons. C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL, (Del. Ch. July 17, 2020) (ORDER) **EXHIBIT A**

In Re Versum Materials, Inc. Stockholders Litigation,
Cons. C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL, (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020)
(TRANSCRIPT)..... **EXHIBIT B**

Patrick Solomon v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.,
C.A. No. 3604-VCL, (Del. Ch. July 18, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)..... **EXHIBIT C**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	23, 28
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	35, 36
<i>Beals v. Wash. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	44
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	30
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	45
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997)	45
<i>In re Abercrombie & Fitch Co. S’holders Derivative Litigation</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2006)	41, 42
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	25
<i>In re Am. Real Estate Partners</i> , 1997 WL 770718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1997).....	29
<i>In re Anderson Clayton S’holders’ Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1988).....	29
<i>In re Compellent Technologies, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	35, 36

<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consolidated Shareholders Litigation</i> , 7 56 A.2d 353, 363 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000)	30, 34
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	25
<i>In re QVC, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 1997)	29
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1523103 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2015) (Laster, V.C.).....	44
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	4
<i>Moran v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	26
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007)	40
<i>Robert M. Bass Grp., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 137936 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1989)	29
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	29, 46
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Solomon v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3604-VCL (Del. Ch. June 18, 2009)	45, 46
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1225 (Del. 2011)	28
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	3, 28, 29, 46

<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht</i> , 2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014).....	25, 26
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	24
<i>Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	26
Rules and Statutes	
SEC Rule 14e-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-5.....	15
